

No. 18,240

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

JANE G. WEST and RALPH E. WEST,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

RUTH SHIZUKO TAN, individually  
and doing business as BANYAN INN,  
*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE**

---

J. GARNER ANTHONY,  
THOMAS M. WADDOUPS,  
ALEXANDER C. MARRACK,  
312 Castle & Cooke Building,  
Honolulu, Hawaii,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

ROBERTSON, CASTLE & ANTHONY,  
*Of Counsel.*

FILED

JAN 30 1963

FRANK H. SCHMIDT, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Question presented .....	5
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The bandstand was not provided for the use of patrons; when appellant climbed on it, she was a licensee .....	6
II. Appellant knew of the condition of the bandstand; appellee had no duty to warn her of the existence of the 8-inch step .....	10
III. Appellant was guilty of contributory negligence and assumed the risk of injury when she stepped off the bandstand .....	14
Conclusion .....	18

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ambrose v. Moffat Coal Co., 358 Pa. 465, 58 A.2d 20 (1948) .....	11, 12
Brant v. Van Zandt, 77 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1954).....	15
Caron v. Grays Harbor County, 18 Wash.2d 397, 139 P.2d 626 (1923) .....	11, 12
Chance v. Lawry's Inc., 24 Cal. Rptr. 209, 374 P.2d 185 (1962) .....	13
Fisher v. General Petroleum Corp., 123 Cal.App.2d 770, 267 P.2d 841 (1954) .....	8
Gayer v. J. C. Penney Co., 326 S.W.2d 413 (Mo.Ct.App. 1959) .....	8
Johnson v. Sartain, No. 4208, Sup. Ct. Hawaii adv., decided October 10, 1962 .....	17
King v. Yancey, 147 F.2d 379 (1945).....	9, 10
Lerman Bros. v. Lewis, 277 Ky. 334, 126 S.W.2d 461 (1939)	8
Liveright v. Max Lifszit Furniture Co., 117 N.J.L. 243, 187 Atl. 583 (1936) .....	8
Martin v. Houser, 299 F.2d 338 (9th Cir. 1962).....	7, 10
Mautino v. Sutter Hospital Ass'n., 211 Cal. 556, 296 Pac. 76 (1931) .....	11
McHenry v. Howells, 201 Ore. 697, 272 P.2d 210 (1954)...	7
McNamara v. MacLean, 302 Mass. 428, 19 N.E.2d 544 (1939)	8
McPherson v. Grant Advertising Inc., 271 App.Div. 579, 120 N.Y.S.2d 828 (1953) .....	11, 12
Paris v. Howard D. Johnson Co., 340 Mass. 739, 166 N.E. 2d 735 (1960) .....	7
Plotz v. Greene, 13 A.D.2d 807, 215 N.Y.S.2d 813 (1961)	8
Robinson v. King, 113 Cal.App.2d 455, 248 P.2d 477 (1952)	16
Ross v. Insurance Company, 28 Hawaii 404 (1925).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Sanders v. Brown, 73 Ariz. 116, 238 P.2d 941 (1951).....	15
Smith v. Simon's Supply Co., 322 Mass. 84, 76 N.E.2d 10 (1947) .....	15
Swift & Co. v. Schuster, 192 F.2d 615 (10th Cir. 1951)....	12
Thompson v. Beard and Gabelman, 169 Kan. 75, 216 P.2d 798 (1950) .....	8, 15
Tradewind Transportation Co. v. Taylor, 267 F.2d 185 (1959) .....	17
Tyler v. Martin's Dairy, 175 A.2d 587, 227 Md. 189 (1961)	16
Wood v. Wood, 8 Utah 2d 279, 333 P.2d 798 (1959).....	16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C., Sections 1291 and 1294 .....	1
28 U.S.C., Section 1332 .....	1

**Rules**

Rules of the United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit: Rule 18-2(c) .....	2
---	---

**Texts**

38 Am. Jur., Negligence:	
Section 97 .....	11, 13
Section 133 .....	10
35 C.J.S., Negligence:	
Section 35d .....	8
Section 381 .....	7
2 Restatement, Torts:	
Section 340 and comment e .....	16
Sections 340, 343 (1934) .....	11
Section 343 and comment b .....	10
4 Restatement, Torts:	
Section 893 (1934) .....	16
Seavey, Comment: Swift & Co. v. Schuster, 65 Harv. L. Rev. 623 (1952) .....	12



No. 18,240
